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1. Introduction
In RAN5#62, Qualcomm raises an issue that:

In test case 9.2.1.1.1b TDD, 8.3.1.13a TDD, 6.1.2.12 TDD and 6.1.2.14 TDD, the intra-frequency synchronous TDD cells, are 6dB apart. Spatially aligned TDD intra-frequency synchronous neighbour cell may not be reliably detected due to:
Relative measurement accuracy tolerance of (+/-) 6 dB as per TS 36.133 clause 9.1, and

SS power level tolerance (+/-) 3 dB as per TS 36.508 clause 6.2.2.1

In order to resolve the issue with instability of neighbour cell detection in TDD, a phase shift between two synchronous neighbour cells as in TS36.508 clause A.20 is introduced by Qualcomm as a solution.

Some investigations on this issue have been made for testing the test cases instability before and after introducing the phase rotator comparing other methods.
2. Discussion
2.1 Testing instability between different UEs as current standard:
Under test platform A:

	
	Chipset A
	Chipset B

	
	Tested
	Passed
	Tested
	Passed

	6.1.2.12
	10
	3
	10
	3


2.2 Testing instability between different UEs after phase rotator
Under test platform A:

	
	Chipset A
	Chipset B

	
	Tested
	Passed
	Tested
	Passed

	6.1.2.12
	10
	10
	10
	3


2.3 Testing instability between different UEs after change the cell power levels as:
Under test platform A:

	
	Chipset A
	Chipset B

	
	Tested
	Passed
	Tested
	Passed

	6.1.2.12
	10
	9
	10
	6


Under test platform B:
	
	Chipset C
	Chipset D
	Chipset B

	
	Tested
	Passed
	Tested
	Passed
	Tested
	Passed

	6.1.2.12
	5
	5
	5
	5
	10
	10

	6.1.2.14
	5
	5
	5
	5
	10
	10

	8.3.1.13a
	5
	5
	5
	0
	5
	5

	9.2.1.1.1b
	5
	5
	5
	5
	10
	10


3. Conclusion and Proposal
Based on the test result above, there is no evidence shows that using phase rotator is a better solution than changing the power levels of the cells. More research and testing should be done before change the test specifications to introduce support phase rotator into signaling tests.
form change history:
v1.13.1: minor changes resulting from discussions at CT#41 & SA#41

v1.13.0: mods to enforce linkage amongst stages 1, 2, 3

draft mods Scarrone-Meredith 2008-07 ff
v1.12.1: removes revision marks following approval at SP-29
v1.12.0: includes provision for Study Items (SP-29)

v1.11.0: includes those changes from v1.8.0 agreed at SP-25.

v1.10.0: full circle

v1.9.0: a clean sheet

v1.8.0: includes comments from SA#24 

v1.7.0: includes comments from RAN, CN and T #24; also includes “early implementation” data

v1.6.0: includes comments made during review period prior to TSGs#24

v1.5.0: includes comments made at TSGs#23 (Phoenix)

v1.4.0: offered to SA#23 for approval

v1.3.0: offered to CN#23, RAN#23 and T#23 for comments

DRAFT4 v1.3.0: 2004-03-09: Incorporation of comments from Leaders list

DRAFT3 v1.3.0: 2004-02-19: Incorporation of comments from MCC members

DRAFT2 v1.3.0: 2004-01-29: Complete redraft:

v1.2.0: 2002-07-04: "USIM" box changed to "UICC apps"

2003-05-28: spelling of “rapporteur” corrected

2002-07-04: "USIM" box changed to "UICC apps"

